RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE NOMINATION OF JOHNSON COUNTY JUDGE CHRISTOPHER BOEDEKER TO THE EXECUTIVE BOARD OF THE NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City of Burleson, Texas ("City"), is a home rule city acting under its charter adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, Officers and Directors for the 2024-2025 Council of Governments' Executive Board will be elected at the annual General Assembly on Friday, June 14, 2024 at the Hurst Conference Center; and

WHEREAS, The City of Burleson believes in enhancing our regional approach and collaboration to make our region more competitive for projects; and

WHEREAS, nominating Johnson County Judge Christopher Boedeker could grow representation from our region with the North Central Texas Council of Governments.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1.

The City Council hereby approves the nomination of Johnson County Judge Christopher Boedeker to the Executive Board of the North Central Texas Council of Governments.

Section 2.

This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND SO RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Burleson, Texas, on the 6th day of May, 2024.

	Chris Fletcher, Mayor City of Burleson, Texas
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
Amanda Campos, City Secretary	E. Allen Taylor, Jr., City Attorney